

7 March 2022

**Request for Official Information responded to under the Local Government and Official Information and Meetings Act 1987 (LGOIMA) – reference: OIR 2122-206**

I refer to your information request which you made by email and telephone on 28 February 2022 for the following:

- 1. When are KCDC reviewing/ removing the mandates? For all, but more specifically for age group 12+3month old (plus) children/minors, who continue to be the (unlawful)target of discrimination from KCDC?***

And,

- 2. So, my question to you KCDC, when are you removing the (unlawful)mandates based on the fundamental argument that CVCs do not prevent or limit the risk of outbreak or spread of COVID-19?***

Council continues to monitor the situation regarding Omicron in the community and at this point no decision has been made to remove the Vaccine Pass requirement at Council facilities. Therefore, no date can be provided.

On that basis I must decline this part of your request as the the information requested does not exist, Section 17(e) of the Act refers.

You have the right to request the Ombudsman to review this decision. Complaints can be sent by email to [info@ombudsman.parliament.nz](mailto:info@ombudsman.parliament.nz), by fax to (04) 471 2254, or by post to The Ombudsman, PO Box 10152, Wellington 6143.

Yours sincerely



**Mark de Haast**  
Group Manager Corporate Services  
Te Kaihautū Ratonga Tōpū